

Kim D. Stephens
kstephens@tousley.com
Christopher I. Brain
cbrain@tousley.com
Jason T. Dennett
jdennett@tousley.com
Tousley Brain Stephens PLLC
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 682-5600
Fax: (206) 682-2992

Plaintiffs' Settlement Class Counsel

Keith S. Dubanevich
kdubanevich@stollberne.com
Yoona Park
ypark@stollberne.com
Stoll Berne
209 SW Oak Street, Suite 500
Portland, OR 97204
Tel: (503) 227-1600
Fax: (503) 227-6840

Plaintiffs' Settlement Class Counsel

[Additional counsel appear on the signature page.]

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON**

IN RE: Premera Blue Cross Customer Data
Security Breach Litigation

This Document Relates to All Actions

Case No. 3:15-md-2633-SI

**PLAINTIFF CLASS' OMNIBUS
REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
(1) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS
ACTION SETTLEMENT AND
(2) MOTION FOR AN AWARD
OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND
EXPENSES AND FOR SERVICE
AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. UPDATES ON NOTICE, SETTLEMENT ADMINISTRATION, AND THE CLASS MEMBERS’ POSITIVE RESPONSE TO SETTLEMENT 2

 A. Update on Administration of the Notice Plan. 3

 B. Positive Response from the Class..... 4

 C. Settlement Administration Expenses..... 6

 D. Low Number of Objections. 7

III. RESPONSE TO CLASS MEMBER COMMENTS AND OBJECTIONS REGARDING THE SETTLEMENT..... 7

 A. Comments Regarding the Value of the Settlement and Benefits Conferred on the Class 8

 B. Comments Regarding Credit Monitoring Services 10

 C. Mr. Cochran intended to object regardless of the terms of the settlement. 13

 1. As demonstrated by his public statements, Mr. Cochran believed he should have had a leadership role in this case. 13

 2. Mr. Cochran twice stated that he would object to *any* future settlement if Class Counsel did not involve him in this case to the degree he felt was adequate. 15

 3. Class Counsel repeatedly and unsuccessfully tried to engage Mr. Cochran’s clients in discussion of the terms of the Settlement Agreement before the parties signed. 17

 D. Other Comments on the Settlement..... 19

 1. Class Counsel negotiated the settlement at arms-length and with the utmost integrity..... 19

 2. Class Counsel has not sought to “suppress” objectors. 21

 3. Notice was accurate and not misleading. 23

 E. The Settlement Provides Timely Relief to Objectors and the Class. 24

IV. RESPONSE TO CLASS MEMBER COMMENTS AND OBJECTIONS REGARDING ATTORNEY’S FEES, EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS 25

 A. Response to Comments on Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses 25

 B. Response to Comments on Service Awards 29

V. CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 15-MD-02617-LHK, 2018 WL 3960068 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 18-16826, 2018 WL 7858371 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2018).....	5, 26, 27
<i>In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.</i> , 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 18-16866, 2018 WL 7890391 (9th Cir. Oct. 15, 2018), <i>and appeal dismissed sub nom. In re Anthem, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 18-16826, 2018 WL 7858371 (9th Cir. Oct. 17, 2018).....	8, 11, 12, 25
<i>Barbosa v. Cargill Meat Solutions Corp.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 431 (E.D. Cal. 2013).....	27
<i>Bellinghausen v. Tractor Supply Co.</i> , 306 F.R.D. 245 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	28, 30
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011)	26
<i>Browning v. Yahoo! Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4105971 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	10
<i>Chambers v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , SACV111733FMOJCGX, 2016 WL 9451360 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 12, 2016).....	13
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-MD-02036-JLK, 2013 WL 11319243 (S.D. Fl. Aug. 2, 2013).....	29
<i>Demmings v. KKW Trucking, Inc.</i> , 3:14-CV-0494-SI, 2018 WL 4495461 (D. Or. Sept. 19, 2018).....	26, 27
<i>In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:17-MD-2800-TWT, 2020 WL 256132 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 13, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Experian Data Breach Litig.</i> , 8:15-cv-01592-AG-DFM, Dkt. 322 (C.D. Cal. May 10, 2019)	5, 12, 28
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).....	10

<i>Hemphill v. San Diego Ass'n of Realtors, Inc.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 616 (S.D. Cal. 2005)	20
<i>Hendricks v. Starkist Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-00729-HSG, 2016 WL 5462423 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 2016)	10
<i>In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2020 WL 415923 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 23, 2020)	27
<i>Lane v. Brown</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 1180 (D. Or. 2016).....	7
<i>In re LinkedIn User Privacy Litig.</i> , 309 F.R.D. 573 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	20
<i>Linney v. Cellular Alaska P'ship</i> , 151 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 1998)	6, 9, 10
<i>In re Mercury Interactive Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d988 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>In re Netflix Privacy Litig.</i> , 5:11-CV-00379-EJD, 2013 WL 6173772 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 25, 2013)	21
<i>Nwabueze v. AT & T Inc.</i> , C 09-01529 SI, 2013 WL 6199596 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2013)	26
<i>In re Omnivision Techs., Inc.</i> , 559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008).....	27
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015)	30
<i>Radcliffe v. Experian Information Solutions Inc.</i> , 715 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Rodriguez v. W. Publ'g Corp.</i> , 563 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Stanton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>In re the Home Depot, Inc., Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.</i> , 1:14-MD-02583-TWT, 2016 WL 6902351 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 23, 2016).....	10, 25
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	27

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 232, 3

Federal Judicial Center, *Judges’ Class Action Notice and Claims Process Checklist and Plain Language Guide 3* (2010)3

4 William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* (5th ed.)20, 21
